
Handy Tips, Solutions and Answers to
Common PC Questions
Do you have a question about a Windows Advisor article, or
need help with a computing problem? If you do, just drop
us a line by email to editorial@windowsadvisor.co.uk and
we’ll do our level best to help!

When you write, please remember to include your customer
number, your postcode, and the version of Windows you use
(Windows 10, Windows 8.1 or Windows 7). Give us as much
detail as you can about the problem to help us understand
what’s happening, and feel free to attach a screenshot or
document if you think it would help to illustrate the problem
or error.
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Windows 10 Keeps Resizing a Window
when I Move it!
Question: When I’m dragging a window to move it around
my screen, Windows 10 has a frustrating habit of grabbing
it from me and resizing it to fill half the screen, or even the
whole screen. Can I stop it doing that?

Dennis Hall

Answer: This is a feature named ‘Snap’ at work. It’s designed
to make it easy to maximise a window (making it fill your
whole screen apart from the taskbar area) or to place a
window at one side of your screen and filling half the
screen’s width (the idea being that you can ‘snap’ another
window to the other side and see both at once).

The Snap feature kicks in when you’re moving a window by
dragging it. As you probably know, the way you move a
window is by moving the mouse pointer up to the window’s
title bar (the strip at the extreme-top of the window
containing its title), press-and-hold the left mouse button
and drag in any direction.

When you’re moving a window like this and the mouse
pointer touches the top, left or right edge of the screen, you’ll
see a telltale sign that the Snap feature is available: a circular
animation appears around the mouse pointer and then
spreads out to briefly outline the whole screen or one half
of it.

If you release the mouse button when this happens (as you
might do by accident, because this animation has caught you
by surprise!), Windows grabs the window from you, moves
it to the edge of the screen you just touched and resizes it.
If you touched the top of the screen, the window will fill the
entire desktop; if you touched one side of the screen, the
window will occupy that half of the screen.

Windows jump
to one side of
the screen

The ‘Snap’
feature

You drag a
window…

…and reach 
one edge of 
the screen

The window
‘snaps’ to a new
size and position
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Assuming you don’t want the window to be ‘snapped’ to a
new size and position, don’t release the mouse button when
this animation appears: just keep dragging the window to
wherever you want it. Or, if you accidentally let go of the
mouse button and didn’t want the window to be ‘snapped’,
you can drag its title bar away.

Snap can be useful, particularly when you want to place two
windows side-by-side, each occupying half the screen without
overlapping one another. However, like the questioner, if you
don’t use Snap, you might just find it annoying. In that case,
you can turn it off by following these steps: 

03

The Windows Advisor   June 2020 9

Questions & Answers

You can drag 
the window
away again

Sometimes
useful,
sometimes
annoying!

Switch off Snap

Close the
window

1. Open the Start menu and click on Settings.
2. When the Settings window appears, click System icon.
3. In the left panel of the window, click Multi-tasking

.
4. On the right, below the Snap windows heading, click

the switch to change it to Off. 

5. Finally, close the Settings window by clicking the x
button in its top-right corner and you won’t be both-
ered by Snap again. If you do ever want to use it, just
repeat these steps to turn the switch back to On.

1

2

:

1
2
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Screen goes
blank when you
leave the PC

It helps to
prevent damage
to the screen…

…but it
shouldn’t
happen too
often
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How Can I Stop My Screen Switching 
Itself Off?
Question: If I leave my PC for a few minutes, I come back
to find that my screen has switched off. It seems rather
unnecessary and I wondered if it’s possible to stop it
happening?

Gillian McGraw

Answer: These days, with modern LCD screens, it really is
a bit unnecessary. Or at least, it’s unnecessary for this to
happen when you’ve only left the PC for a short time.

However, even the latest screens can suffer a kind of ‘burn
in’ where, if the screen is left on with an unmoving image
for a long time (or repeatedly), the brighter parts of that
image can start to leave ghostly traces on the screen. For
example, if you leave a window in the same place on the
screen for several days, you might still see its outline left
behind when you move or close the window.

Getting the monitor to display a moving image whenever
it’s been idle for a while (what we call a ‘screensaver’) is one
way to prevent this from happening, but a better way is to
get the monitor to display nothing at all – in other words,
to turn the screen off – since that takes very little power and
thus costs you very little money.

But you don’t want this to happen every few minutes – at
least, certainly not on a desktop PC – so if it’s happening
more often than you think is reasonable, you’ll want to set
it to wait longer. Or, perhaps, you’ll want to disable this
feature entirely and simply turn your monitor off using its
power switch whenever you know you’ll be away for a while
but don’t want to shut down the PC or put it to sleep. Just
follow the appropriate steps below for your version of
Windows.
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Choose a
different 
time period?

Use a shorter
time when on
battery power

Close the
window
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Windows 10: 

1. Press + (or open the Start menu and click
the cog-shaped icon near the bottom-left corner) to
open the Settings app.

2. Click the System icon and then, at the left, click on
Power & sleep.

3. On the page that opens, you’ll see
the section pictured to the right.
Below the words When plugged
in, turn off after, you can choose
a time period from 1 minute to 5
hours without any mouse or keyboard use. I’d
suggest that 20–30 minutes is suitable if you do want
your screen switched off for you automatically. Or,
you can choose Never so that Windows never
switches off your screen, and that you’ll turn it off
yourself (or put the PC to sleep) whenever you’re
leaving it for a protracted break.

4. If you’re doing this on a notebook or tablet PC, you’ll
see an identical box headed On battery power, turn
off after which dictates how soon your screen should
be switched off when you’re running on batteries.
Here, a time of 5–10 minutes without any mouse or
keyboard use is wise.

5. Close the Settings window by clicking the x in its
top-right corner and you’re done.

I :

Windows 8.1 or Windows 7:

1. The first job is to open the Control Panel. In Windows
8.1, right-click the Start button and choose Control
Panel from the menu that opens. In Windows 7, open
the Start menu and click on Control Panel.

:

WA6 Q&A.qxp_June 2020  22/04/2020  15:20  Page 11



The Windows Advisor   June 202012

Questions & Answers06

Choose when 
to turn off the
screen

Set a shorter
time on battery
power

Save the 
new settings

You suddenly
have a vertical
taskbar!

2. In the Control Panel window, click the large words
Hardware and Sound, then Power Options. At the
left of the window, click on Choose when to turn off
the display.

3. Now you’ll see the option below, which lets you
choose a time period ranging from 1 minute to 5
hours without any
mouse or keyboard
use. I’d suggest that 20–30 minutes is suitable if you
do want your screen switched off for you auto-
matically. Alternatively, you can choose Never so that
Windows never switches off your screen, and reckon
that you’ll turn it off yourself (or put the PC to sleep)
whenever you’re leaving it for a protracted break.

4. If you’re doing this on a notebook or tablet PC, you’ll
see two of these boxes, one headed On battery and the
other headed Plugged in. This lets you set a different
time period for when your PC is running on battery
power, and I’d suggest a time of 5–10 minutes due to
the large amount of battery power used by the screen.

5. Click the Save changes button below all these
settings and then close the Control Panel window by
clicking the x in its top-right corner.

My Taskbar Has Moved to the Side 
of My Screen!
Question: I’ve no idea how this happened, but my taskbar
has moved from the bottom of my screen to the left side. I
can still see everything it contained before, but I don’t like
it this way. How can I move it back?

Kate Donaldson
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It’s usually at
the bottom of
the screen

How to put it
back where you
want it

Answer: You’re probably so used to having the taskbar
running along the bottom of your screen, with the Start
button in the bottom-left corner and the clock in the
bottom-right, that it probably never crosses your mind it
could be put anywhere else! In fact, it can sit along any edge
of the screen, and some people do prefer it across the top or
down one side.

Of course, it shouldn’t just wander off to a different edge of
its own accord, but it’s possible to move it accidentally. (I’ll
explain how to guard against that a little later.)

Fortunately, putting it back at the bottom of the screen is
easy enough. Just follow the appropriate steps below for
your version of Windows:

Windows 10:

1. Right-click a blank space on the taskbar and choose
Taskbar Settings at the bottom of the menu that
appears. (Or, if you don’t have ‘Taskbar Settings’ but
you do have a Settings item, click that.)

2. In the Settings window that opens, scroll down until
you reach the Taskbar location on screen heading.

:

WA6 Q&A.qxp_June 2020  22/04/2020  15:20  Page 13



The Windows Advisor   June 202014

Questions & Answers08

Put the taskbar
at the bottom of
the screen

Avoid having it
move again!

You should ‘lock’
the taskbar in
place

You’d probably like to make sure your taskbar can’t go
walkabout again, and there are two elements to doing that.
The first is obvious: the settings we’ve just used allow you
to move your taskbar to a different edge of the screen, so
stay away from those settings if you don’t want to do that!

The second prevents accidental repositioning of the taskbar.
A click-and-drag on a blank part of the taskbar could cause
it to jump elsewhere on the screen, but you can ‘lock’ it in
place to ensure that can’t happen. Indeed, it should be
locked already, but perhaps it isn’t, and that’s how it was
moved last time. Let’s find out:

Windows 8.1 or Windows 7:

1. Right-click a blank space on the taskbar and choose
Properties.

2. In the dialog that appears, open the drop-down list
labelled Taskbar location on screen and choose
Bottom .

3. Click the OK button at the bottom of the dialog and
your taskbar jumps back to its familiar position.

2

3. Open the drop-down list which shows which side of
the screen your taskbar is currently on and choose
Bottom . Straight away, your
taskbar jumps back to its familiar
position. You can now close the
Settings window by clicking the
x in its top-right corner.

1

:

1

2
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Now the taskbar
can’t be dragged
from this edge

Amounts of
money lose
decimal points
and zeros

Excel removes
unnecessary
characters

Money in Excel: Display the Pennies
Properly
Question: I’ve put together a spreadsheet in Microsoft Excel
to track the finances of our local history society. My problem
is that Excel doesn’t display the amounts consistently. Some
are exact pounds without pence (such as £25.00) and Excel
just displays ‘25’. If there are pence in the figure, I get ’25.5’
for £25.50. The result is that the figures are very difficult to
read. Is there a way to tell Excel that every time I enter, say,
’25.00’ it should always show it that way?

Norma Curtis

Answer: I hate to argue, but in Excel’s defence, it actually
is displaying the figures consistently. What it’s doing is to
remove any unnecessary decimal points and zeros from the

From now on, your taskbar is firmly locked in place on the
screen, and it can only be moved using the steps on the
previous page.

1. Right-click a blank space on the taskbar.
2. Near the bottom of the menu

that appears you’ll see a
Lock the taskbar item. Does
it have a tick beside it?

•  If it does, that’s good. There’s nothing you need to
change, so just press the key on your keyboard
(or click anywhere on your desktop) to close this
menu again.

•  If Lock the taskbar isn’t ticked, click it. That locks it
and closes this menu (and places a tick beside this
item which you’ll see next time you open this menu).

Esc

:
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Tell Excel to
treat your figures
as currency, not
ordinary numbers

Open the Format
Cells dialog

Choose
Accounting

Ensure it’s set to
2 decimal places

figures you type. Since ’25.00’ is really just 25, it takes off
the superfluous extra characters.

What Excel doesn’t know is that your figures are intended
to represent money, and that you really do want every
amount to be shown to two decimal places. To do this, you
just need to tell Excel to use its ‘Accounting’ format for all
the relevant cells and the rest will happen automatically.
Here’s what to do:

1. Start by selecting the cells which contain (or which
will contain) amounts of money. That’s quite likely
an entire column, in which case you can do it by
clicking the column header . 

1. If it’s several consecutive columns (such as A, B and
C), press and hold the left mouse-button on the first
and drag to the right until each is highlighted. If it’s
non-consecutive columns, click the first header, then
hold down the key as you click the others.

2. Now either right-click one of the headers you’ve
highlighted and choose Format Cells from the menu,
or press the key combination + (the number
‘one’).

3. In the Format Cells dialog that opens, select
Accounting in the ‘Category’ list at the left.

4. Alongside Decimal places , you should see the
number 2, which is exactly what you want. (If you

1

2

3

Ctrl

Ctrl 1

:

1
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Optional: display
a £ sign too

Done

4. don’t, for some reason, highlight the number shown
and type 2 in its place.)

5. Lastly, alongside Symbol , you can choose
whether you’d like a £ sign (or some other currency
symbol) to be inserted before each figure you enter.
If you would, open this drop-down list and choose
the required symbol; if not, leave this set to None.

6. Click the OK button at the bottom
of this dialog and you’ll be
returned to your spread-sheet.
You’ll see that any figures you’ve
entered in the cells you
highlighted are now laid out as
currency in the time-honoured
way, with any necessary zeros included (and, if you
chose this option, prefixed with a currency symbol).
Any figures you enter into the other cells or columns
you highlighted will receive the same treatment. 

4

If you want to enter 25 pounds exactly, just type 25 and
Excel will change it automatically to 25.00 (or £25.00)
when you leave the cell. Likewise, type 2.3 and you’ll
get either 2.30 or £2.30.

2

4
3
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Where do you
find the ‘root’ 
of a drive?

It’s really the
‘root folder’

Double-click 
the icon for your
C: drive…

…and you’re
looking at the
‘root folder’

The same is 
true of any 
drive at all

What is the ‘Root’ of a Drive?
Question: I’m setting up a program that I can keep on a flash
drive and carry around with me to use on any computer. The
instructions say the program must be put at the ‘root’ of the
flash drive: what’s that?

Gareth Hughes

Answer: If they do refer to it as the ‘root’, they’ve
abbreviated it a bit. Although techy folk often refer to it
simply as the ‘root’, I’d expect instructions of that sort to be
more explicit, referring to it as the ‘root folder’.

That might give you a clue to what it is. It’s the folder on a
drive that ultimately contains absolutely every-thing stored
on that drive – all the folders and files.

As an example, press + to open File Explorer and
at the left click on This PC (in Windows 10 or 8.1) or
Computer (in Windows 7). You’ll see icons for the drives
connected to your PC: double-click the icon for your main
hard drive, named C:.

Now you’re looking at the ‘root folder’ (or in techy talk, the
‘root’) of your C: drive. It contains a folder named
‘Windows’, another named ‘Program Files’, another named
‘Users’, and perhaps several more. If you were to copy a file
to here, rather than to one of the folders you can see, you’d
be copying it to the ‘root folder’ of this drive.

So, if you’ve got a flash drive plugged into your PC, and
you follow similar steps to those above but double-click the
icon for that flash drive instead, you’re now looking at the
‘root folder’ of the flash drive. It may (or may not) already
have folders and files stored on it, but when you place a file
right here rather than inside a folder, you’re placing it at the
root of the drive.

E
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